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Issuing an advertisement with false or misleading

property information

jilllg

5l

EEMYERER - EREARMIEL
ERHEERE EBERIARGRAMNGF
BHERE  LENEMIREGEERE - &
AIE AT BEEL E RACREED ©

EEREE—RBEEMEBRMNELET
BEENIET BENTEEMERS SR RE
ME MBI ES D RI5H [9888 ] - [
©758$10,800] - K ERIB AR ETERLHE
RIFBE TR FEBEEURZMERIEAT]
EREEFIETHERBAYZE A - KEE
R#ER FRZMERBARTNDSAEIEE
FRBFHIET

Introduction

When issuing property advertisement, estate agency companies must not
include any statements or material particulars that are false or misleading
and should seek consent from the owner of the property in advance.
Otherwise, they may be subject to disciplinary action by the EAA.

Incident

The EAA received a complaint about two advertisements listed on an
online property portal with misleading information of two residential
properties. The advertisements included wording of “$9.88 million” and
“Rent for HK$10,800" respectively together with the name of an estate
agency company and its licence number, which implied to the consumers
that the agency had obtained instruction from the owners to sell and
lease the properties. However, after investigation, the EAA found that the
agency did not have any consent or instruction from the owners of the
properties.
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Result

The EAA Disciplinary Committee was of the view that the concerned
estate agency company issued both advertisements on the internet which
contained misleading information. Hence the agency was in breach of
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Residential Properties) Regulation, which stipulates that “a licensed estate
agent shall not cause or permit to be issued an advertisement wholly or
partly relating to his estate agency business which includes any statement
or particular that is false or misleading in a material particular”.
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Having considered the nature and gravity of the case and the disciplinary
record of the estate agency company, the Disciplinary Committee decided
to reprimand the company and imposed a fine of $20,000 in total.
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Practitioners have always neglected to obtain consent from the
vendor/landlord before issuing property advertisements. The
content of the advertisement should also have the consent from
the vendor/landlord, including the listed price. In addition, the
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Ms Karen Sze

Chairman of Hong Kong Real Estate
Agencies General Association

photos published with the advertisements must be accurate,
otherwise it will be in breach of the regulations by the EAA.
| hope that all fellow practitioners will pay more attention to
this issue and always obtain all the consent required.
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Placing advertising boards on the pedestrian sidewalk
causing an obstruction to pedestrians
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Introduction

Estate agency companies should bear in mind that they must not place
any advertising boards on the pedestrian sidewalk. Otherwise, they may
be subject to disciplinary action by the EAA.
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Mr Lee King Leong Paul
Chairman of Hong Kong Property
Agencies Association
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Incident

During a compliance inspection by the EAA, an estate agency company
was found to have placed two different advertising boards on the
pedestrian sidewalk causing obstructions or inconvenience to the
pedestrians. It was also discovered that one of the advertisements about
a first-sale development was issued without obtaining the vendor’s prior

written consent.

Result

The EAA Disciplinary Committee pointed out that the concerned estate
agency company failed to comply with paragraph 3.7.2 of the Code of
Ethicsissued by the EAA, which states that " estate agents and salespersons
should avoid any practice which may bring discredit and/or disrepute to
the estate agency trade”. It also failed to comply with section 9(2) of
the Estate Agents Practice (General Duties and Hong Kong Residential
Properties), as it failed to obtain the vendor’s written consent prior to the
issue of the advertisement.

Having considered the nature and gravity of the case and the disciplinary
record of the estate agency company, the Disciplinary Committee decided
to reprimand the company and impose a total fine of $44,000.
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The case has violated the Code of Ethics issued by the EAA.
Placing an advertisement board in a public area not only
disturbs pedestrians but may tarnish the image of the estate
agency trade. In addition, the estate agency company did not
obtain written consent from the vendor before issuing the
advertisement. This was in breach of the Estate Agents Practice
Regulation (General Duties and Hong Kong Residential
Properties). | hope estate agency companies will pay more

attention to this matter in the future.



